Pro forma financial information
of Ina Invest AG (to be renamed:
Cham Swiss Properties AG) for the
year ended December 31, 2024

Unaudited pro forma financial information

Unaudited pro forma financial information2

Pro forma income statement from 1 January to 31 December 2024

Pro forma adjustments

Cham Group
historical financial

information

Ina Group adjusted
historical financial

information

Subtotal adjusted
historical financial

information

Reameasurements/
goodwill from

aquisition

Adjusted capital
structure

Eliminations Pro forma
financial

information

a) b) a) + b) c) d) e) a) + b) + c) + d) + e)

in CHF thousands 01.01.–31.12.2024 01.01.–31.12.2024 01.01.–31.12.2024 01.01.–31.12.2024 01.01.–31.12.2024 01.01.–31.12.2024 01.01.–31.12.2024

Rental income from properties  8’112  15’251  23’363  23’363

Income from the sale of promotional properties  –  1’150  1’150  1’150

Other direct operating income  1’974  3’589  5’564  5’564

Operating income  10’086  19’990  30’076  –  –  –  30’076

Direct rental expenses  (1’074)  (2’793)  (3’866)  (3’866)

Direct expenses from the sale of promotional properties  4’342  (751)  3’592  (399)  3’192

Personnel expenses  (4’736)  (3’675)  (8’411)  (8’411)

Other operating expenses  (2’795)  (42’400)  (45’195)  (200)  (45’395)

Depreciation and amortization  (960)  (177)  (1’137)  (790)  (1’927)

Operating expenses  (5’223)  (49’796)  (55’019)  (1’389)  –  –  (56’407)

Own work capitalized  1’821  –  1’821  1’821

Operating result before revaluation  6’684  (29’806)  (23’122)  (1’389)  –  –  (24’511)

Gains from revaluation  184’742  19’448  204’190  204’190

Losses from revaluation  (3’879)  (3’879)  (3’879)

Result from revaluation  184’742  15’568  200’311  200’311

Operating result after revaluation  191’426  (14’237)  177’189  (1’389)  –  –  175’800

Financial result  (1’017)  (7’540)  (8’557)  (8’557)

Earnings before income taxes  190’409  (21’777)  168’632  (1’389)  –  –  167’243

Income taxes  (22’239)  (3’034)  (25’274)  228  (25’046)

Net result  168’170  (24’811)  143’359  (1’161)  –  –  142’197
– attributable to shareholders  168’170  (21’778)  146’392  (1’161)  145’231

– attributable to minorities  –  (3’033)  (3’033)  (3’033)

Earnings per share in CHF  227.66  (1.46)  3.06

Diluted earnings per share in CHF  227.66  (1.46)  3.06

Unaudited pro forma financial information3

Pro forma balance sheet as of 31 December 2024

Pro forma adjustments

Cham Group
historical financial

information

Ina Group adjusted
historical financial

information

Subtotal adjusted
historical financial

information

Reameasurements/
goodwill from

aquisition

Adjusted capital
structure

Eliminations Pro forma
financial information

a) b) a) + b) c) d) e) a) + b) + c) + d) + e)

in CHF thousands 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  524  5’977  6’502  6’502

Trade accounts receivable  426  507  933  933

Other current receivables  1’279  7’021  8’301  8’301

Promotional properties  67’438  20’478  87’915  1’133  89’049

Accured income and prepaid expenses  2’880  1’081  3’961  3’961

Settlement account  –  –  –  7’244  649’268  (656’512)  –

Total current assets  72’547  35’064  107’611  8’378  649’268  (656’512)  108’745

Investment properties  310’990  523’425  834’415  834’415

Development properties  324’760  293’290  618’050  618’050

Tangible fixed assets  27’894  1’681  29’575  29’575

Intangible assets  427  22’251  22’678  22’678

Total non-current assets  664’071  840’647  1’504’719  –  –  –  1’504’719

Total assets  736’618  875’711  1’612’329  8’378   649’268   (656’512)  1’613’463

Liabilities and equity

Current financial liabilities  106’000  347’255  453’255  453’255

Trade accounts payable  4’897  2’884  7’781  7’781

Advance payments from buyers  23’178  –  23’178  23’178

Other current liabilities  1’043  13’819  14’863  200  1’000  16’063

Accured expenses and deferred income  4’678  34’640  39’319  39’319

Total current liabilities  139’796  398’599  538’395  200   1’000   –  539’595

Non-current financial liabilities  4’800  5’000  9’800  9’800

Deferred tax liabilities  47’204  86’677  133’882  217  134’099

Non-current provisions  3’530  –  3’530  3’530

Total non-current liabilities  55’534  91’677  147’212  217   –   –  147’429

Total liabilities  195’330  490’276  685’606  417   1’000   –  687’024

Share capital  20’376  497  20’873  928  (20’376)  1’424

Capital reserves  40’153  326’262  366’414  647’340  (608’570)  405’184

Treasury shares  –  (206)  (206)  (206)

Retained earnings  480’759  27’566  508’326  7’960  (27’566)  488’720

Total equity excluding minorities  541’288  354’119  895’407  7’960  648’268   (656’512)  895’123

Minority interests  –  31’316  31’316  31’316

Total equity  541’288  385’435  926’722  7’960  648’268   (656’512)  926’438

Total liabilities and equity  736’618  875’711  1’612’329  8’378   649’268   (656’512)  1’613’463

Unaudited pro forma financial information4

Notes to the pro forma financial
information of Ina Invest AG for the
fiscal year ending December 31, 2024

1. Introduction

Ina Invest AG («Ina») is a company based in Opfikon, Switzerland, and is listed on the Swiss
Reporting Standard of the SIX Swiss Exchange in Zurich. The Ina Group, consisting of Ina
and all its subsidiaries («Ina Group»), is a Swiss real estate company that covers the entire
value chain of real estate, from procurement and acquisition to project development and
realization, as well as the leasing and management of properties.

[…]

Other operating expenses  (39’348)  (3’052)  3)/4)  (42’400)

Depreciation and amortization –  (177)  4)  (177)

Other operating expeses  (43’023)  (3’229) –  (46’252)
Operating result (EBIT)/Operating result
before revaluation  (14’237)  (15’372)  (197)  (29’806)

Gains from revaluation –  19’251  2)  197  7)  19’448

Losses from revaluation –  (3’879)  2)  (3’879)

Result from revaluation –  15’371  197  15’568
Operating result after revaluation  (14’237) – –  (14’237)

Financial expenses  (7’540)  7’540  5) –

Financial result –  (7’540)  5)  (7’540)

Earnings before income taxes  (21’777) – –  (21’777)

Income taxes  4’342  (7’376)  6)  (3’034)

Net result  (17’435) –  (7’376)  (24’811)
– attributable to shareholders  (15’079)  (6’698)  6)  (21’778)

– attributable to minorities  (2’356)  (678)  6)  (3’033)

Earnings per share in CHF  (1.01)  (1.46)

Diluted earnings per share in CHF  (1.01)  (1.46)

Unaudited pro forma financial information7

Balance sheet Historical
information

Reclassifications Expla-
nations

Adjustments
accounting

policies

Expla-
nations

Ina Group
adjusted

historical
financial

information

a) b) c) a) + b) + c)

in CHF thousands 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24 31.12.24

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  5’977  5’977

Trade accounts receivable  507  507

Other current receivables  7’021  7’021

Promotional properties  20’478  20’478

Accured income and prepaid expenses  1’081  1’081

Total current assets  35’064  –  –  35’064
Investment properties  816’715  (293’290)  1)  523’425

Development properties  –  293’290  1)  293’290

Tangible fixed assets  1’681  1’681

Intangible assets  22’251  22’251

Total non-current assets  840’647  –  –  840’647
Total assets  875’711  –  –  875’711

Liabilities and equity

Current financial liabilities  347’255  347’255

Trade accounts payable  2’884  2’884

Other current liabilities  13’819  13’819

Accured expenses and deferred income  34’640  34’640

Total current liabilities  398’598  –  –  398’599
Non-current financial liabilities  5’000  5’000

Deferred tax liabilities  76’294  10’384  6)  86’677

Total non-current liabilities  81’294  –  10’384  91’677
Total liabilities  479’892  –  10’384  490’276
Share capital  497  497

Capital reserves  326’262  326’262

Treasury shares  (206)  (206)

Retained earnings  37’168  (9’602)  6)  27’566

Equity attributable to shareholders of
Ina Invest Holding AG  363’721  –  (9’602)  354’119
Minority interests  32’098  (782)  6)  31’316

Total equity  395’819  –  (10’384)  385’435
Total liabilities and equity  875’711  –  –  875’711

In this context, the reclassifications are as follows:

1)	 Reclassification of development properties included in «Investment properties» to sep-
arate financial statement caption «Development properties»;

2)	 Reclassification of financial statement caption «Result from change in fair value of
investment properties» to financial statement caption «Result from revaluation»;

3)	 Reclassification of «Other direct operating expenses» to «Other operating expenses»;
4)	 Reclassification of depreciation and amortization included in «Other operating expens-

es» to «Depreciation and amortization»;